measuring the financial performance and conditions of the Swoop Group, the
Vonex Group and the Merged Group.

The non-IFRS financial information does not have a standardised meaning
prescribed by IFRS. Therefore, the non-IFRS financial information is not a measure
of financial performance, liquidity or value under the IFRS and may not be
comparable to similarly titled measures presented by other entities, and should not
be construed as an alternative to other financial measures determined in
accordance with IFRS. Vonex Shareholders are cautioned, therefore, not to place

Swoop Telecommunications Pty Ltd – Bidder’s Statement | page 45

[9392104:45630491_32]

undue reliance on any non-IFRS financial information included in this Bidder’s
Statement.

5.2.1 Merged Group pro forma summarised statement of financial
performance22

For the year
ended 30
June 2024
$’000

Swoop

Vonex

Merged
Group
Total

Discontinued
operations
(Pro Forma
adjustment
1)

Synergies
(Pro Forma
adjustment 2
– Year 1
Synergies)

Merged
Group Pro
Forma
(Year 1
synergies)

Synergies
$’000 (Pro
Forma
adjustment 2
– Year 4
Synergies)

Merged
Group Pro
Forma
(Year 4
synergies)

Revenue 88,895 48,191 137,086 (7,752) - 129,334 - 129,334
Cost of sales (54,138) (26,773) (80,910) 5,043 807 (75,060) 2,417 (73,450)
Other income  - 492 492 - - 492 - 492
Operating
expenses  (18,381) (16,522) (34,903) 542 1,765 (32,596) 2,574 (31,787)
Underlying
EBITDA23 16,376 5,388 21,765 (2,166) 2,572 22,171 4,991 24,589
Depreciation
and
amortisation

(15,486) (3,179) (18,665) - - (18,665) - (18,665)

EBIT 890 2,209 3,099 (2,166) 2,572 3,505 4,991 5,924
Finance costs  (2,318) (4,235) (6,553) 2 - (6,551) - (6,551)
Underlying
profit/(loss)
before tax24

(1,428) (2,026) (3,454) (2,164) 2,572 (3,046) 4,991 (627)

Non-operating
and other
one-off
expenses

Share based
payments (1,203) (47) (1,250) - - (1,250) - (1,250)
Acquisition
and
integration
costs

(3,202) - (3,202) - - (3,202) - (3,202)

Corporate
restructuring
costs

(72) - (72) - - (72) - (72)

Net profit
before tax (5,905) (2,073) (7,978) (2,164) 2,572 (7,570) 4,991 (5,151)
Income tax 2,116 733 2,849 628 - 3,477 - 3,477
Net profit
after tax (3,789) (1,340) (5,129) (1,537) 2,572 (4,093) 4,991 (1,674)

Note: The above Merged Group pro forma summarised statement of financial performance excludes any go
forward transaction costs which are included in the pro forma statement of financial position in Section 5.2.3.

22 Assuming that Swoop obtains a Relevant Interest in at least 75% of Vonex Shares and delists Vonex. See
section 5.2.4 for further details of synergies including the anticipated timing for realisation. Note that certain
synergies are still expected to be achieved if Swoop acquires control of Vonex but does not reach 75% ownership.
23 Underlying EBITDA – Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA) is a financial

[…]

[9392104:45630491_32]

Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma adjustments have been made to the Merged Group summarised statement of
financial performance to record the following:

1. Removal of the financial performance impact of Voicehub and Harbourtel
which were divested on 19 July 2024; and

2. The impact of anticipated synergies for the Merged Group. The above
assumes synergies generated in Year 1 and Year 4 and excludes integration
costs. Refer to Section 5.2.4 for further details. The above synergies exclude
the potential to realise revenue from cross-sell opportunities and benefits from
savings in the cost of financing which present further upside to the Merged
Group.

5.2.2 Merged Group pro forma summarised statement of cash flows25

For the year
ended 30
June 2024
$’000

Swoop

Vonex

Merged
Group
Total

Discontinued
operations
(Pro Forma
adjustment
1)

Synergies
(Pro Forma
adjustment 2
– Year 1
Synergies)

Merged
Group Pro
Forma
(Year 1
synergies)

Synergies
$’000 (Pro
Forma
adjustment 2
– Year 4
Synergies)

Merged
Group Pro
forma
(Year 4
synergies)

Cash flows
from
operating
activities

Receipts from
customers 91,812 53,647 145,459 (8,686) - 136,773 - 136,773
Payments to
suppliers and
employees

(81,671) (48,579) (130,250) 5,708 2,572 (121,971) 4,991 (119,551)

Interest
received 172 16 188 - - 188 - 188
Interest paid (1,759) (296) (2,055) 2 - (2,053) - (2,053)
Co-build
income
received

577 - 577 - - 577 - 577

Net cash
provided by
operating
activities

9,131 4,788 13,919 (2,976) 2,572 13,514 4,991 15,933

Cash flows
from
investing
activities

Payment for
purchase of
business, net
of cash
acquired

(490) - (490) - - (490) - (490)

Payment of
purchase of
subsidiary,
net of cash
acquired

(3,314) - (3,314) - - (3,314) - (3,314)

Payments for
property, plant
and
equipment

(16,399) (91) (16,490) - - (16,490) - (16,490)

Divestment
costs  (647) - (647) - - (647) - (647)

25 Assuming that Swoop obtains a Relevant Interest in at least 75% of Vonex Shares and delists Vonex. See
section 5.2.4 for further details of synergies including the anticipated timing for realisation. Note that certain
synergies are still expected to be achieved if Swoop acquires control of Vonex but does not reach 75% ownership.

Swoop Telecommunications Pty Ltd – Bidder’s Statement | page 47

[9392104:45630491_32]

For the year
ended 30
June 2024
$’000

Swoop

Vonex

Merged
Group
Total

Discontinued
operations
(Pro Forma
adjustment
1)

Synergies
(Pro Forma
adjustment 2
– Year 1
Synergies)

Merged
Group Pro
Forma
(Year 1
synergies)

Synergies
$’000 (Pro
Forma
adjustment 2
– Year 4
Synergies)

Merged
Group Pro
forma
(Year 4
synergies)

Proceeds
from disposal
of property,
plant and
equipment

23 - 23 - - 23 - 23

Other - (7) (7) - - (7) - (7)
Net cash
used in
investing
activities

(20,827) (98) (20,925) - - (20,925) - (20,925)

Cash flows
from
financing
activities

Payment of
transaction
and finance
costs

- (2,705) (2,705) - - (2,705) - (2,705)

Leasing
payments  - (849) (849) - - (849) - (849)
Proceeds
from
borrowings

6,557 - 6,557 - - 6,557 - 6,557

On-market
share buy-
back,
including
transaction
costs

(4) - (4) - - (4) - (4)

Repayment of
borrowings  (2,052) - (2,052) - - (2,052) - (2,052)
Net cash
provided
by/(used in)
financing
activities

4,501 (3,554) 947 - - 947 - 947

Net increase/
(decrease) in
cash and
cash
equivalents

(7,195) 1,135 (6,059) (2,976) 2,572 (6,464) 4,991 (4,045)

Note: Vonex classifies lease repayments as financing activities in its audited cash flow statement whilst Swoop
have these classified in payments to suppliers and employees.
The above Merged Group pro forma summarised statement of cash flows excludes any go forward transaction
costs which are included in the pro forma statement of financial position in Section 5.2.3.

Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma adjustments have been made to the Merged Group summarised statement of
cash flows to record the following:

1. Removal of the operating cash flow impact of Voicehub and Harbourtel which
were divested on 19 July 2024 (note, it does not include the impact of the
divestment proceeds described in Section 3.6); and

2. The impact of anticipated synergies for the Merged Group (refer to Section
5.2.4). The above illustrates synergies generated in Year 1 and Year 4 and
excludes integration costs. The above synergies exclude the potential to

Swoop Telecommunications Pty Ltd – Bidder’s Statement | page 48

[9392104:45630491_32]

realise revenue from cross-sell opportunities and benefits from savings in the
cost of financing which present further upside to the Merged Group.

5.2.3 Merged Group pro forma summarised statement of financial position

As at 30 June 2024
$’000

Swoop

Discontinued
operations

Vonex
acquisition
(including
goodwill)

Transaction
Costs

Merged
Group Pro
forma

Current assets

Cash and cash
equivalents  10,898 7,345 2,928 (3,425) 17,746

Trade and other
receivables  6,499 313 2,360 - 9,172

Inventories  2,024 - - - 2,024

Prepayments  1,527 - - - 1,527

Other assets  687 - 751 - 1,438

Other financial assets  144 - - - 144

Contract assets - - 43 - 43

Assets classified as
held for sale  5,185 (5,185) - - -

Total current assets 26,964 2,473 6,082 (3,425) 32,094

Non-current assets
Financial assets at fair
value through other
comprehensive income

1,005 - - - 1,005

Property, plant and
equipment  38,016 - 1,110 - 39,126

Contract assets - - 22 - 22

Right of use assets  7,971 - 2,621 - 10,592

Intangibles  47,236 - 46,910 - 94,146

Deferred tax 4,369 - - - 4,369

Other assets - - 344 - 344

Other financial assets  305 - - - 305

Total non-current
assets  98,902 - 51,007 - 149,909

Total assets  125,866 2,473 57,089 (3,425) 182,003

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade payables  17,021 - 9,016 - 26,037

Other payables  1,817 - - - 1,817

Contract liabilities  1,583 - - - 1,583

Borrowings  1,907 - - - 1,907

Lease liabilities  2,769 - 742 - 3,511

Swoop Telecommunications Pty Ltd – Bidder’s Statement | page 49

[9392104:45630491_32]

As at 30 June 2024
$’000

Swoop

Discontinued
operations

Vonex
acquisition
(including
goodwill)

Transaction
Costs

Merged
Group Pro
forma

Employee benefits 1,306 - 1,336 - 2,642

Deferred consideration 2,638 - - - 2,638

Liabilities directly
associated with assets
classified as held for
sale

1,914 (1,914) - - -

Total current liabilities  30,955 (1,914) 11,094 - 40,135

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 21,353 - 22,677 - 44,030

Lease liabilities 6,040 - 2,163 - 8,203

Deferred tax 7,866 - 2,928 - 10,794

Employee benefits  181 - 136 - 317

Total non-current
liabilities  35,440 - 27,904 - 63,344

Total liabilities  66,395 (1,914) 38,998 - 103,479

Net assets  59,471 4,387 18,091 (3,425) 78,524

Pro forma adjustments have been made to the Merged Group summarised statement of
financial position to record the following:

1. The business combination accounting of Vonex by Swoop. The transaction
has been provisionally accounted for under AASB:3 Business Combinations.

2. Removal of Voicehub and Harbourtel which were divested on 19 July
2024.The amounts disclosed as discontinued operations reflect the $8 million
paid on completion, the $1 million retained by the Purchaser/in escrow,
divestment costs and other transaction related adjustments; and

3. Unpaid transaction costs of $3.4 million incurred by both Swoop and Vonex.